
AGENDA 

OF THE CITY  

COUNCIL WORK SESSION  

CITY OF EAST GRAND FORKS 

TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 12, 2013 - 5:00 P.M. 
 

 

CALL TO ORDER: 

 

CALL OF ROLL: 

 

DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM: 

 

1. 2014 Transportation Projects – Greg Boppre 

 

2. Police Dept Change Orders from JTC – Mike Hedlund/Brent Dammann 

 

3. Resolution 13-11-XX Special Assessments – Ron Galstad 

 

4. Quonset Storage Lease Agreement with DNR – Dave Aker 

 

5. Engineer Committee Amendment Update for Waste Water Project – David Murphy  

 

6. 13CP2 Watermain & Forcemain Replacement – David Murphy 

 

7. EDHA Budget Presentation – Jim Richter 

 

8. Police Department Budget Presentation – Mike Hedlund 

 

9. Planning/Transit/Building Inspections/City Hall Budget Presentations – Nancy Ellis 

 

   

ADJOURN: 

 

Upcoming Meetings 

Regular Council Meeting – November 19, 2013 – 5:00 PM – Council Chambers  

Work Session – November 26, 2013 – 5:00 PM – Training Room 

Regular Council Meeting – December 3, 2013 – 7:00 PM – Council Chambers 

Work Session – December 10, 2013 – 5:00 PM – Training Room 

Regular Council Meeting – December 17, 2013 – 5:00 PM – Council Chambers  

 

 

 

1



  AGENDA ITEM # _______ 
 

Request for Council Action 

Date: November 1, 2013 

To: East Grand Forks City Council, Mayor Lynn Stauss, City Administrator David Murphy, 

Council President Craig Buckalew, Council Vice President Greg Leigh, Council Members: 

Henry Tweten, Ron Vonasek, Mark Olstad, Clarence Vetter and Chad Grassel. 

CC:  File 

From: Michael S. Hedlund – Chief of Police 

RE:  Police Building Change Orders 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

Background:  JTC Inc., the general contractor for the police building project has submitted three 

bills/bids regarding change orders for Council approval/consideration.  These are detailed below: 

1. Window Sills – The window sills in each of the five offices along the North wall of the 

Police Department have been damaged by leaking water during the course of the police 

department’s time in this building.  The current sills are a laminate surface and some have 

swelled to approximately double their original thickness.  JTC has provided two 

alternatives to replace the sills. 

o Plastic Laminate Sills (No Warranty) – Total Cost: $2,515.87 

o Corian Sills:  Total Cost: $3,963.10 

 

2. Reinstall desks (that were removed during the mold remediation), fill in concrete curbs, 

waterproofing at the vestibule area and install retaining wall at vestibule area with pavers.  

(This work has already been completed)  Total Cost: $2,304.05 

 

3. Caulking removal in the vestibule area.  This involves the removal of caulking at the base 

of the vestibule that is believed to have been erroneously installed at some time in the 

past and is a possible cause of some of the water issues in the vestibule area. This is a 

proposal.  Total Cost: $374.00 

 

Recommendations:   

 Approve the work listed in item #1 with either option.  (Corian is a solid surface so there 

would never be an issue with the swelling surface in the future – but with the new roof 

and walls there should no longer be a water issue either way.)   

 Approve payment for the work involved in item #2.   

 Approve the work listed in item #3.   

 

Enclosures: 

Copies of the price sheets from JTC Inc. on all of the above listed items. 

 

2

mnelson
Typewriter
2



3



4



5



AGENDA ITEM #_______ 

1 

 

Request for Council Action 
Date:  

To: East Grand Forks City Council, Mayor Lynn Stauss, Council President Craig Buckalew, 

Council Vice President Greg Leigh, Council Members Henry Tweten, Clarence Vetter, Ron 

Vonasek, Mark Olstad and Chad Grassel 

Cc: File 

From: Ron Galstad  

RE:  Special Assessments  

Background: 

Improvements were put in the Point of Woods 5th Addition back in 2005-2006.  Lots were sold and 

one lot was split to add an additional 20 feet to a lot.  This split was recorded at the county and the 

affected lots were assigned new parcel numbers, including the 20 foot lot.  Around 2010 a paving 

project was completed and more assessments were added to these parcels.  This past summer we 

had interested buyers call asking about specials on these lots and found a discrepancy.  The lot that 

was split did not get the cost of the original specials split correctly.  Instead of only paying for the 

20 feet, they were being charged for half the lot.   

Recommendation: 

Included is a proposed resolution that would correct the discrepancy.  I proposed that the council 

adopts the resolution and authorize staff to have this corrected at the county. 

 

 
 
 

6

mnelson
Typewriter
3



RESOLUTION  NO.  13- 11- XXX 

 

Council Member ______, supported by Council Member ______, introduced the following 

resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, the City of East Grand Forks, (hereinafter “The City”) authorized 2005 Assessment 

Job No.1 Sanitary Sewer, Watermain, Curb & Gutter, and Storm Sewer in the Point of Woods 5
th

 

addition to the City. 

 

WHEREAS, after the completion of assessment project the City certified special assessments 

for the project, assessment roll 272 and filed said assessment roll with  Polk County to be 

assessed over 15 years at 6% interest. 

  

WHEREAS, at the time of the project Robert and Jeanine Peabody were the owners of all lots in 

Point of Woods 5
th

 Addition. 

 

WHEREAS Lot 7, parcel number 83.04217.00 was assessed $16,668.38, Lot 8, parcel number 

83.04218.00 was assessed $15,780.00 and Lot 9, parcel number 83.04219.00 was assessed 

$19,420.00  

 

WHEREAS, in or about 2006 Phil Knutson purchased lot 7 and the 20 feet of the lot 8 in Point 

of Woods 5
th

 Addition. 

 

WHEREAS, the according to City ordinance a replat of Lot 7, 8 and 9 of Point of Woods 5
th

 

was required to document the split of lot 8 and the replat was recorded as the Replat of Lots 7, 8 

and 9, Block 2 Point of Woods 5
th

 Addition in Book D of Plats page 341 in the Polk County 

recorder’s office on December 18, 2007. 

 

WHEREAS, as a part of the split Phil Knutson was now owner of Lot A of the Replat and was 

assigned new parcel numbers to this area. Phil Knutson received two parcel numbers for Lot A; 

83.04367.00 and 83.04368.00 the latter was for the 20 foot portion of the newly created lot A. 

 

WHEREAS, in 2010 the City authorized paving improvement project 2010 Assessment Job No. 

1. In 2011 the paving assessment in roll 316 was added to these parcels and the assessment roll 

was certified and filed with Polk County.  

 

WHEREAS, Lot A, parcel number 83.04367.00 was assessed $10,789.41 for 123.55 front 

footage benefit and 83.04368.00 was assessed $1,758.79 for 20.14 front foot benefit, Lot B, 

Parcel 83.04369.00 was assessed $9,281.25 for 106.28 front foot benefit and Lot C, parcel 

83.4370 was assed $8,943.29 for 102.41 front foot benefit. 

 

WHEREAS, when the parcels were split both parcel 83.04368.00 and parcel 83.04369.00 were 

assessed $7,890.43 to recapture the $15,780.00 from assessment roll 272.   This amount was 

incorrect as it assumed that the split was an equal split of the lot 8.  Phil Knutson only received 

20 feet of the 116.88 feet of lot 8. 

7



  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED  

 

1. That the City has determined the assessment to parcel number 83.04367.00 and 

83.04368.00 was incorrect. 

  

2. That the City has determined that Phil and Alissa Knutson have been over 

assessed in the amount of $6,785.37 assessment plus interest paid. 

  

 3. That the City shall contact the Polk County Assessor and have the special 

assessments corrected and reduce the amount of special assessments that Phil and 

Alissa Knutson owe by $6,785.37. 

 

 4. The City authorizes the City Administrator and the Mayor to sign all appropriate 

documents if any to make this correction.    

 

 

Voting Aye:                                                                                                                    

 Voting Nay:                                                                                                                    

Absent:                                                                                                                            

 

The President declared the resolution passed. Passed: ___________, 2013 

 

Attest: 

 

 

______________________________ _________________________________ 

City Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer  President of Council 

 

 

I hereby approve the foregoing resolution this ___ of _________, 2013. 

 

 

  ________________________________ 

  Mayor 

 

 

 
 
 

8



AGENDA ITEM #_______ 

C:\Documents and Settings\mnelson\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\SXV4RHV5\RCA 
lease_quonset13.doc 
 

- 1 - 

Request for Council Action 
 
 
Date:    November 4, 2013  
 
To: East Grand Forks City Council, Mayor Lynn Stauss, Henry Tweten, Council Members: Chad 

Grassel, Council President Craig Buckalew, Council Vice President Greg Leigh, Mark Olstad, 
Clarence Vetter  and Ron Vonasek. 

 
Cc: File 
 
From:  Dave Aker 
 
RE: Lease with DNR 
 

 
 
Background: 
 
The Minnesota DNR would like to lease the metal Quonset storage building between the VFW Arena 
and the South Point Fire Hall located at 243 5th Avenue SE.  The lease would be for two years, 
commencing December 1, 2013 continuing through November 30, 2015. 
   
Recommendation:   
 
I recommend that we let the DNR lease the building for NO cost, because the building contains the Red 
River State Recreation Area work tools it would benefit us. 
 
Enclosures:   
   
The lease is in the packet. 

9

mnelson
Typewriter
4



10



11



12



AGENDA ITEM #_______ 

\\egfnas1\admin\Templates\RCA-Template 2013.docx 
 

- 1 - 

Request for Council Action 
 
 
Date: 11/8/13 
 
To: East Grand Forks City Council Mayor Lynn Stauss, President Craig Buckalew, Council Vice 

President Greg Leigh, Council Members: Clarence Vetter,  Ron Vonasek, Henry Tweten, Mark 
Olstad, and Chad Grassel 

 
Cc: File 
 
From:  David Murphy 
 
RE: 2013CP2  Watermain & Forcemain Replacement Change Order 
 

 
Background: 
 
The City had awarded a job this year for watermain and forcemain replacement.  This job is complicated 
and because of this RJ Zavoral & Sons hired a subcontractor to help.  Due to an unforeseen family 
emergency the subcontractor is unable to complete this project within the original timeline.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
At this time RJ Zavoral & Sons are requesting an extension of their completion date to June 2, 2014.  
They state in their request that there will not be an additional charges to the City.   I recommend to grant 
their request and to authorize staff to fill out the necessary paperwork needed for this to be completed.   
 
Enclosures: 
 
Copy of the paperwork needed to authorize this request and the request from RJ Zavoral & Sons.  

13

mnelson
Typewriter
6



14



15



16


